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RESOLUTION NUMBERR- 312706

0CT 152019
DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE 5 . (TEV4 3208
A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN _
DIEGO APPROVING VESTING TENTATIVE MAP | \ 0\ 1= \\9
NO. 2193919 FOR VISTA DE LOS ALTOS - PROJECT NO.
615949. :

WHEREAS, Los Altos Homes, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company,
Subdivider, and Antony K. Christensen, Engineer, submitted an application to the City of San
Diego for Vésting Tentative Map No. 2193919 for Vista De Los Altos, which involves the
subdivision of a 4.45-acre lot into 14 lots, with a public street, including improvements for
drainage and storm water management, sewer, water, and other utilities. The project site is
located east of Los Altos Road and south of Yost Circle, in the RS-1-4 zone of the Pacific Beach
Community Plan area and Local Coastal Program area, the Coastal Overlay Zone (State Coasfal
Permit Jurisdiction). The project site is legally described as: the east 5 acres of Lot 6 of Pacific
Beach, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, according to Map
thereof Nos. 697 and 854, filed on January 8, 1892 and September 28, 1898, respectively, in the
Office of the County Recorder of San Diego County, excepting therefrom that portion of said
land conveyed to C.R. McCann in the grant deed recorded August 29, 1967 as Instrument No.
130471 of Ofﬁcial Recofds and also excepting therefrom that portion of said land conveyed to
Los Altos Ltd., a California General Parfnership in grant deed recorded April 23, 1982 as
Instrument No. 82-0114982 of Ofﬁciai Records; and |

WHEREAS, the Map proposes the creation of 14 single dwelling unit lots out of an
existing 4.45-acre lot; and |

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2019, the City of San Diego, as Lead Agency, through the

- Development Services Department, made an Environmental Determination that the project is

\
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exempt from the California Environmental Qﬁality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section
21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15332, In Fill Development; and

WHEREAS, the project complies with the requirements of a preliminary soils and/orl
geological recoﬁnaissance report pursuant to Subdivision Map Act sections 66490 and 66;191(b)-
(f) and San Diego Municipal Code section 144.0220; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2019, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego
considered Tentative Map No. 2193919 and pursuant to Resolution No. 5040-PC voted to
- recommend City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, under Charter section 280(a)(2) this resolution is not subject to veto by the
Mayor because this matter requires the City Council to act as a quasi-judicial boay and where a
public hearing was required by law implicating due process rights of individuals affected by the
decisi.on and where the Council was required by law to consider evidence at the hearing aﬁd to
make legal findings based on the evidence presented; and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2019, the City Council of the City of San Diego considered
Vesting Tentative Map No. 2193919 and pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code section
125.0440 and Subdivision Map Act section 66428, received for its consideration written and oral
presentations, e\l/idence having been submitted, and testimony having been heard from all
interested parties at the public hearing, and the City Council having fully considered the matter
-and being fully advised concerning the same; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the

following findings with respect to Vesting Tentative Map No. 2193919:
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1. The proposed subdivision and its design or improvement are consistent with
the policies, goals, and objectives of the applicable land use plan.

The 4.45-acre site is located east of Los Altos Road and south of Yost Circle, in the RS-
1-4 base zone within the Pacific Beach Community Plan (PBCP) area. The PBCP designates the
site as Very Low-Density, with a range of 2 to 5 dwelling units per acre (du/ac), and the
minimum lot size for this zone is 10,000 square feet. The project proposes a Vesting Tentative
map for the subdivision of the site to create 14 single dwelling unit lots, with public street and
infrastructure improvements, for a density of 3 du/ac, consistent with the PBCP designation. A
vacation of a portion of an existing 25-foot-wide easement is also proposed.

The subdivision of this site, which is surrounded by existing residential development, for
single-unit residential development is consistent with the residential policies of the PBCP, which
encourages design standards to ensure that property reflect the scale and character of the
established neighborhood, by maintaining the residential scale of Pacific Beach. As noted above,
the project is within the density range of the plan. The surrounding community is developed with
single units on large lots, and the subdivision of the lot would be consistent with the existing
neighborhood development.

Therefore, the proposed subdivision is consistent with the policies, goals, and objectives
of the applicable land use plan. ‘

_ 2, The proposed subdivision complies with the applicable zoning and
development regulations of the Land Development Code, including any allowable
deviations pursuant to the land development code.

The subdivision would result in 14 lots, ranging in size from 10,002 to 17,139 square
feet, meeting and exceeding the 10,000 square-foot minimum lot size of the RS-1-4 base zone.
The subdivision complies with all applicable zoning and development regulations and no
deviations are proposed.

Therefore, the proposed subdivision complies with the applicable zoning and
development regulations of the Land Development Code.

3. The site is physically suitable for the type and density of development.

The infill project site is located in a developed, residential area that is zoned RS-1-4 and
designated for Very Low-Density (2 to 5 du/ac) residential development in the PBCP.

The proposed subdivision meets the density requirements of the zone and land use
designation. The site topography is characterized by moderate slopes descending to the
northwest with approximate elevations ranging from 265 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)
within the west/ northwest portion of the site to 312 feet AMSL at the southeastern portion of the
site. Future single dwelling units would be required to comply with Land Development Code
Regulations and construction permit requirements. The site is located in a developed, urban
neighborhood with no watercourses, Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) or Multi-Habitat
Planning Area (MHPA) lands located on or adjacent to the site.
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Therefore, the subdivision to create 14 lots is physically suitable for the type and density
of development.

4, The design of the subdivision or the proposed improvements are not likely to
cause substantial environmental damage or substantlally and avoidably injure fish or
wildlife or their habitat.

This infill project is located in a developed, urban neighborhood. There are no
watercourses, Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) or Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA)
lands located on or adjacent to the site, which is surrounded by existing development. The
project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Sections
15332, Infill Development. Therefore, the design of the subdivision or the proposed
improvements are not likely to cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and
avoidable injure fish or wildlife on their habitat.

5. The design of the subdivision or the type of improvement will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The Vesting Tentative Map was reviewed and determined to be in compliance with the
Land Development Code and Subdivision Map Act. The Vesting Tentative Map includes
conditions and corresponding exhibits of approvals, including utility undergrounding, installation
of public. improvements, and payment of applicable taxes in order to achieve compliance with
the regulations of the Land Development Code. All lots would be accessed from a new public
right-of-way. The development as proposed is consistent with Land Development Code
Regulations and Building Permit requirements, which would ensure that the proj ect is not
detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

6. The design of the subdivision or the type of improvements will not conflict
with easements acquired by the public at large for access through or use of property within
the proposed subdivision.

There are no existing access easements through the property. Therefore, the design of the
subdivision and proposed improvements would not conflict with easements acquired by the
public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed subdivision.

7. The design of the proposed subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for
future passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities.

The proposed subdivision of a 4.45-acre parcel into 14 lots for residential development
will not impede or inhibit passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities. The design of the
subdivision and placement of proposed dwelling units has taken into account the best use of the
land to minimize grading, and complies with Land Development Code Regulations and Building
Permit requlrements which include setback and height hmltatlons to ensure adequate natural
light and air movement between the ﬁ.lture structures

Therefore, the de31gn of the proposed subdivision provides, to the extent feasible, for .
future passive or natural heating and cooling opportunities.
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8. The decision maker has considered the effects of the proposed subdivision on
the housing needs of the region and that those needs are balanced against the needs for
public services and the available fiscal and environmental resources.

The subdivision creates 14 lots for single dwelling unit residential development on a site
is designated and zoned for such. The site is surrounded by single dwelling unit residential -
development, built out at the same density as proposed for this site. At the time of construction,
dwelling units will be subject to the underlying zone regulations, and payment of all applicable
Development Impact Fees (DIF).

The decision maker has reviewed the administrative record including the project plans,
technical studies, environmental documentation and heard public testimony to determine the
‘effects of the proposed subdivision on the housing needs of the region and; that those needs are
balanced against the needs for public services and the available fiscal and environmental
resources and found that the addition of 14 residential lots for private development is consistent
with the housing needs anticipated for the Pacific Beach Community Planning area.

The above findings are supported by the minutes, maps, and exhibits, all of which are
herein incorporated by reference.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based on the Findings hereinbefore adopted by the
City Council, Vesting Tentative Map 2193919 is hereby granted to Los Altos Homes, LLC,

subject to the attached conditions which are made a part of this resolution by this reference.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By e /
O<§e{%n(y AT p
uty Cigy # ﬂ E)

JAJ:als

10/01/2019
Or.Dept:DSD

Doc. No.: 2186944

Attachment: Vesting Tentative Map Conditions
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CITY COUNCIL

CONDITIONS FOR VESTING TENTATIVE MAP NO. 2193919
VISTA DE LOS ALTOS - PROJECT NO. 615949

ADOPTED BY RESOLUTIONNO.R- 312706 oy OCT 15 2019

GENERAL

1.

2.

This Vesting Tentative Map will expire October 15, 2022.

Compliance with all of the following conditions shall be completed and/or assured, to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer, prior to the recordation of the Final Map, unless
otherwise noted.

Prior to the expiration of the Vesting Tentative Map, a Final Map to subdivide the
4.45-acre property into 14 lots shall be recorded with the County Recorder’s office.

Prior to the recordation of the Final Map, taxes must be paid or bonded for this property
pursuant to Section 66492 of the Subdivision Map Act. A current original tax certificate,
recorded in the office of the San Diego County Recorder, must be provided to satisfy this
condition.

If a tax bond is required as indicated in the tax certificate, ensure that is it paid or posted
at the County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Office and supply proof prior to the
recordation of the Certificate of Compliance.

ENGINEERING

5.

* The Subdivider shall ensure that all onsite utility systems serving the subdivision shall be

undergrounded with the appropriate permits. The Subdivider shall provide written
confirmation from applicable utilities that the conversion has taken place or provide other
means to assure the undergrounding satisfactory to the City Engineer.

Prior to the issuance of any construction permits, the Subdivider shall vacate a portion of
the water easement, satisfactory to the City Engineer as detailed on Exhibit A.

The Subdivider shall grant an easement to the City of San Diego for water and dralnage
purposes, satisfactory to the City Engineer as detailed on Exhibit A.

Whenever public rights-of-way are required to be dedicated, it is the responsibility of the
Subdivider to provide the right-of-way free and clear of all encumbrances and prior
easements. The Subdivider must secure “subordination agreements” for minor

distribution facilities and/or “joint-use agreements” for major transmission facilities.
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9. The Subdivider shall obtain a plumbing permit for the installation of appropriate private
back flow prevention device(s) (BFPD), on each water service (domestic, fire and
irrigation), in a manner satisfactory to the Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer.
BFPDs shall be located above ground on private property, in line with the service and
immediately adjacent to the right-of-way.

10.  The Subdivider shall assure, by permit and bond, to construct current City Standard water
. mains, cross-gutter, storm drain cleanout, storm pipe, street, curbs, gutters, sidewalks,
driveways, and curb ramps, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

11.  Prior to the issuance of any building permits, the Subdivider shall obtain an
Encroachment Maintenance Removal Agreement from the City Engineer for private
storm drain and sewer.

MAPPING

12.  The Final Map shall be based on field survey and all lot corners must be marked with
durable survey monuments pursuant to Section 144.0311(d) of the City of San Diego
Land Development Codes and Subdivision Map Act Section 66495.

All survey monuments shall be set prior to the recordation of the final Map, unless the
setting of monuments is deemed impractical due to the proposed improvements and/or
grading associated with the project, in which case, delayed monumentation may be
applied on the Final Map in accordance with Section 144.0130 of the City of San Diego
Land Development Code.

13.  All subdivision maps in the City of San Diego are required to be tied to the California
Coordinate System of 1983 (CCS83), Zone 6 pursuant to section 8801 through 8819 of
the California Public Resources Code.

14.  The Final Map shall:

a. Use the California Coordinate System for its "Basis of Bearings" and express all
measured and calculated bearing values in terms of said system. The angle of grid
divergence from a true meridian (theta or mapping angle) and the north point of
said map shall appear on each sheet thereof. Establishment of said Basis of
Bearings may be by use of existing Horizontal Control stations or astronomic
observations.

b. Show two measured ties from the boundary of the map to existing Horizontal
Control stations having California Coordinate values of First Order accuracy.
These tie lines to the existing control shall be shown in relation to the California
Coordinate System (i.e., grid bearings and grid distances). All other distances
shown on the map are to be shown as ground distances. A combined factor for
" conversion of grid-to-ground shall be shown on the map. ‘

‘-~ Doc.No. 2187146 . .-~ = Page 2 of 4



15.

16.

The Subdivider shall vacate the easement shown on the Vesting Tentative Map (VTM)
Exhibit pursuant to section 66434(g) of the Subdivision Map Act (through the filing of
the Final Map).

The proposed Water Easement Vacation within the TM boundary shall be vacated
pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act which requires Process 5 vacation approval.

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT

17.

18.

19.

20.

A minimum of 28 automobile spaces for the 14 single-dwelling units are required by the
Land Development Code. All on-site parking stalls and aisle widths shall be in
compliance with the requirements of the City’s Land Development Code and shall not be
converted and/or utilized for any other purpose, unless otherwise authorized in writing by
the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the SDMC.

Prior to the recordation of the final map, the owner/permittee shall assure by permit and
bond the construction of Street “A” as a two-lane local residential street with 32 feet of
pavement within 52 feet of right-of-way, satisfactory to the City Engineer.

The owner/permittee shall provide and maintain a 25-foot by 25-foot visibility triangle
area at the northwest and southwest corner of the intersection of Los Altos Road and
Street “A” measured along the property line. No obstacles higher than 36 inches shall be
located within this area, including but not limited to shrubs, walls, columns, and signs.

The owner/permittee shall provide and maintain a 10-foot by 10-foot visibility triangle at
both sides of each driveway of the 14 residential lots measures along the property line.
No obstacles higher than 36 inches shall be located within thls area, including but not
limited to shrubs, walls, columns, and signs.

PUBLIC UTILITIES

21.

22.

23.

Prior to any Final Map being recorded, any sewer lateral which has been/is being
connected to the City's public sewer infrastructure as a private sewer main within the
public right-of-way must be located and labeled on an approved City Construction
Record Drawing so as to clearly convey all of the following: the sewer line's identity as a
"PRIVATE SEWER MAIN", its location relative to the nearest property line, its
authorization to encroach (i.e. the approved EMRA number), and its point of connection
to the public sewer collection system relative to the nearest manhole (MH).

Prior to any Final Map being recorded, the Subdivider shall provide CC&Rs for the
operation and maintenance of all private sewer mains in a manner satlsfactory to the
Public Utilities Director and the City Engineer.

Prior to any Final Map being recorded, the Subdivider shall delineate, to the satisfaction
of the Public Utilities Director, and record, both the public water easement dedication and

~ vacation as provided for in Exhibit “A.” -
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24.  Prior to any Final Map being recorded, the Subdivider shall construct, or assure, by
permit and bond, the construction of all required public water and sewer facilities as
provided for in Exhibit “A.” '

INFORMATION:

. The approval of this Tentative Map by the City Council of the City of San Diego
does not authorize the subdivider to violate any Federal, State, or City laws,
ordinances, regulations, or policies including but not limited to, the Federal
Endangered Species Act of 1973 and any amendments thereto (16 USC § 1531 et

seq.).

. If the Subdivider makes any request for new water and sewer facilities (including
services, fire hydrants, and laterals), the Subdivider shall design and construct
such facilities in accordance with established criteria in the most current editions
of the City of San Diego water and sewer design guides and City regulations,
standards and practices pertaining thereto. Off-site improvements may be
required to provide adequate and acceptable levels of service and will be
determined at final engineering.

. Subsequent applications related to this Vesting Tentative Map will be subject to
fees and charges based on the rate and calculation method in effect at the time of
payment.

. Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been

imposed as conditions of approval of the Vesting Tentative Map, may protest the
imposition within ninety days of the approval of this Vesting Tentative Map by
filing a written protest with the San Diego City Clerk pursuant to Government
Code Sections 66020 and/or 66021.

. Where in the course of development of private property, public facilities are
damaged or removed, the Subdivider shall at no cost to the City, obtain the
required permits for work in the public right-of-way, and repair or replace the

~ public facility to the satisfaction of the City Engineer (San Diego Municipal Code
§ 142.0607.)

Internal Order No. 24008016
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i, | wevae [rowsas [T, | ek | ae ) sssmana | cwie
[ ens | e | amac %] d [
. i | eowso | awmao v noe )
D) ENA | bomad A1l AD w e -
a QWA | ARG | BOwAD 4 (3 -
[ QW0 | ewic | aisiag e nw [
. ewmae | a0 | eaveo w uw w
i ANAO | emead | aTMAS W e -
. WMAC | CoRAD | E1A0 = LLd ]
v e | aineas aimAg w ] [7]
» ammae [ amao om0 |- Lw s
TW. | GomAC | a0k [T ™ e
o wmac | wmo | antao [ [T
» somac  [emic | amac v v
“ w0 [ wae | amo v an
- war | B0 | amo - o
- S | eowc | e - an
- 1100

o e ) [ eV vuA

o
LT FATIEI UNTR AV £ ¢ R IXTEFOVS PRS-

T e freat 4
W R AT A T M

TR NI s 058 PR
COPORTON ETR.

LOT FILTERRA UNITS (PRIVATE)

wre

ALL BELF MITKIATING ANFAS So0ALL COMPLY WTH SECTION 6.0, OF THE ITY OF BN (XEG0
STOME WA TER WAL LNICAPYD AMEA IALL BE VEDETATCD WITH NATVE OR HCSS.
RATHE/MON SNVASIHE GROUGHT TOLSWTE SFEDER THAT DO NOT RCOLRE ACIULAR
APTRICATION OF FEXGLIZETS AMD PESTIOER.

O3 BALL BE AEENDED AHO AERATES O PACIMOTE WATER RETENTION CARAGTERSTICH
EQUNVALENT T LOEKITURGED NATE SO0

FIRE PLAN NOTES

L MTOATNG
CONTROL SuPa.

TEU MTKIATING ATIAS HAVE NO SWPCRYIOUS AEA DRADENG TO T

1. FINE AFFARATUS ACCEES IOADS AD WATER SUBPLIEY FOR FIRE PROTECTION,

2. vioETATON SHoLL B

.

DEAD-END FYM APPANATUS ACCIESS ROADS IN EXCESS OF 150 FEXT I LENGTH SHALL
‘BEPROVICED WITH AN APPROVED ANEA FOR TURMNG ARDUND FIRE APPARATIS.

L FAE APPASATUS ACCESS ROADS GHALL BE DESONED AND MANTANED TO SUPPORT
THE VPOSED LOAGS OF FIRE APPARATUR AND SHALL BE SURPACED 80 AB TO FROVIDE
AL WEATHER CRIVING CAPABLITIES.

7. 5 THETE 3 TD BE RATED ACCES3 AN APFORVED VENICLE DETECTOR §Y3TEM, wATH
XONGX WY BWTTCH QVEINOR, SATISFACTORY TO THE FIRE MARIMAL SHALL, BE PACVIOED
OM ALL VEIICLE A ENTRY ANO EMEROENCY ENTRY POINTS TO THE PROECT.

8. A3FOOT CLEAR BPACK BIALL B MARNTARGED ARCLI) THE CIRCLWPERENCE OF FIRet
HYORANTS, EXCEPY AS OTHIAZE ACOURED OR APPROVED.

& WHEN HYDRANTS ARE SUBJECT O MPACT DY A MOTOR VEVICLEL GLARD FORTS OR
OTHER APPROVED MEARS $HALL COMPLY WITH SECTION CFC 312

10. THE RECUIRED WIOTH OF ACCESY ROADWAYS SHALL NOY £E OBSTAUCTED IN AleY.
MAMUER, INCLLIDOG THE PATWONG OF VEWICLES. WHERE NO SPACE 13 POVOED.
FOR PAFSGNG ALONOL ACCESS ROADWAYE. THEY THALL B IV CLEAR BY FOBTIG
X BRI OR PWINTING OF GBS PER FOLICY A-141.

1. BAN DEEOD ARROCIAL CODK SECITON 19,0907 ITEM fc) HYDRANT LOCATIONS BHALL
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A
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EXHIBIT A

e e e e e N e B PLANT LEGEND
TREES
SYMBOL " BOTANICAL NAME ~ COMMON NAME CALIPER  SIZE MATURE  MATURE . lVUCOLS' .
: HEIGHT  SPREAD. :(ZONE 3)

| BAUHINIA BLAKEANA (ORCHID TREE) 2 247 BOX 20 25 uon
I CASS)A LEPTOPHYLLA (COLDEN WEDALUION 2 24" BOX 20" F Moo
! ACACIA R, 'DESERT CARPET - PROSTRATE ACAGIA, OR 1 CAL © z 2 Low
| PYRACANTHA 'LOW BOY — FIRETHORN 6-0" 0.C.
PRUNUS ILICIFOUA LYOND — CATALINA CHERRY, OR scaLo 10 w0 tow
i RHUS INTEGRIFOLIA, ~ LEMONADE BERRY 5-0" 0.c.
FRN R RRR]  UYOPORUM 'PIMK’ — TRAWING DWARF MYOPORUM, OR 1GAL O H 13 Low
T %‘-‘na PHYLA NODFLORA L. — KURAPIA S1 ¥-0" 0.C
| e [:] NON~IRRIGATED NATIVE HYDROSEED SEED MIX HYDROSEED ~ 7' ? NON~IRRIGATED

TREE NOTES:

1. STREET TREE SPACNG 10 BE THIRTY FEET (30'-0") ON CENTER, WITH THE CENTER OF THIER TRUNKS PLACED SEVEN FEET (7'-07) BEMND THE FACE OF CURS: FINAL
PLACEMENT OF AL STREET TREES TO BE PER REQUIRED (XSTANCES FROM “IMPROVEMENTS® AS USTED N THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO MC141.0409(a}(2)(8)

-‘ '. 2. AL OTHER REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING STRFET TREES, THAT AAF PERTINENT AS PRESCRIBED IN MC 141.0409, SHALL BE ADHEREQ TO.
‘:\ 3. NET SITE TREE CANOPY GAIN OR LOSS (TREE CANOPY COMPARISON OF EXISTING TOTAL CANOPIES TO PROPOSED STREET TREE CANOPIES)
AN 3.t TOTAL EXISTNG ONSITE TREE CANOPY — 13,557 SF
'A"’ | - 310, CALCULATED BY KURT PEACOCK, ISA CERTIFIEQ ARBORIST, WE—7748A, IN REPORT TO LOS ALTOS HOMES, LLC IN HIS LETTER AND TABULATIONS DATED

FEBRUARY 14, 2019
3.2, TOTAL PROPOSED STREET TREE CANOPY - 20,090 SF
« 321, 23 BAUHINIA AT 25° MATURE CANOPY - 11,270 SF

e
»

L
a5}
v}

AL 7962
AL G062

3.2.2. 18 CASSIA AT 25" MATURE CANOPY - 8,820 SF
3.3, TOTAL CANOPY GAN — 20,080 SF (PROPOSED) ~ 12.557 SF (EXISTING) = 6,533 SF

AR 0962
AL STCE

]
AN 7232 AR 3982

e
-4 Tl _~ EXISTING TREE LEGEND
J Sk ~ .
I TR | TREES
g lu - 1 1l -
1= .!‘IE‘ll || MCCANN| MANC  BOTANICAL NAME — COMMON NAME (DBH) TRUNK EXISTING EXISTING MATURE  MATURE
1 i ‘nif;s MAP 1 5348 » DIAMETER HEIGHT ~ SPREAD  HEIGHT  SPREAD
e '5“'2h¢’ | o 1. PINUS TORREYANA - TORREY PINE 3 25 w0 w W
=2 WY Ei“ | 2. SCHINUS MOLLE — CALIFORNIA PEPPER 36" " o X .
- < | ’ l‘ 2 wie I N 2 25 25
ol N Sl ® 3. PINUS TORREYANA ~ TORREY PINE 38° L .
1|38 NI Bl o 30 @ 38
’_.“1 ‘ «lt JL=—d TREE_NOTES
X&EY T ﬁ L 2T @ 1. SHOWN ARE CONCEPTUAL OWLY. WHEN PLACING PROTECTION FENCING, CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE 12°-OUTSIDE OF THE ORIPUNE OF THE TREE.
] \ |1 i "/ / 2. WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE:
s 0 l //\ %, 2.1. RO WMECHANICAL EXCAVATION IS ALLOWED. ONLY HAND DICGING
l ;: y - .2 2.2. N0 HEAVY EQUIPMENT OR TOOL STORAGE
2.3. NO MATERIAL STORAGF .
| ('(‘ 3. DURING HAND EXCAVAIION, IF ROOTS LARGER THAN 3" ARE ENCOUNTERED," THE CERTIFIED ARBORIST IS TO BE CALLED AND MADE AWARE OF THESE ROOTS. N THER
- ] PRESENCE, THE ROOTS SHALL BE CUT WITH CLEAN STRAIT CUTS 10 THE DISCRETION OF THE CERTIFIED ARBORIST.
h g 4. UTUTIES SHALL BE PLACED OUTSIDE THE ROOT PROTECTION ZONE. IF IN THE EVENT THEY NEED TO BE PLACED WITHIN THE ROOT PROTECTION ZONE, THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL HAND DIG ALL TRENCHES, AND MANEUVER AROUND ALL MAJOR-STRUCTURAL ROOTS AND SLEEVE THE UTILITY 2' IN EITHER O/RECTION WHEN IN CONTACT WITH A

8. umty'\mn SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN THE ROOT PROTECTION ZOME. IF A MANLINE AND OR WATER DISTRIBUTION UNES (LATERAL LINES) ARE® SHOWN THROUGH
THE ROOT PROTECTION ZONE, If SHALL BE MANEUVERED AROUND THE.ROOT PROTECTION ZONE AND NOT PLACED WITHIN. NO EXCEPTIONS.

‘_!:‘:.!\_‘-_‘ 2wl
et e e I T
e =

- I CITY NOTES . i
=
1. ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE CITY-WIDF
\I LANDSCAPE REGUIATIONS ANDG THE CITY OF SAN [NEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE
STANDARDS AND ALL OTMER LANDSCAPE RELATED CiTY AND RCGIONAL STANDARDS. N

@ vmns ham tmo umiwe mw O

»

. MINIMUM SEPARATION OISTANCE:
2,1, TRAFFIC SIGNALS / STOP SIGNS - 20 FEET
I

ABOVE
t 24. DRWVEWAY (ENTRIES) — 10 FEET (5 FOR RESIDENTIAL SIREETS < 25 WPH)

A =
— i 3o L A

2.5, INTERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) —~ 25 FEET JOHN HANNA +
. . . . . . . oy . . . . f . §
- — LAWY _ TR0 AW 5 30835 1 2 \ 3. MAINTENANCE: AL REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL DL MAINTANED BY THE _HOMEQWNER OF ASSOCIATES
=4 - 77 TR aTER P b woSeTE (are i e THE_PRIVATE NUMBERED LOTS, _ SIREFY TREES Wil INTALLY BE MANIANED, BY i DRViLoPia Coscar moamcgnRe
. N A - . . . . -, - . . . Bl D _IH {0 OWNERS A [HEX AK QCLUPANCY OF H NOIVIDUAL _PRIVALL
7/ \\ LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION AREAS. IN THE FUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE MAPTAINED

AAr rren T

NON-IRRIGATED HYDROSEED MiX

‘ BY THE N LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE 1753 Swoliowiod Rd

MANTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND LITTER, AND ALL PLANT MATERWL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A Encinites, Califormio 92024

HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION. DISEASED OR DEAD PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE . SATISFACTORLY S - 1094 BS0/250-1967 ~ FAX §50/33-3611
PERMIT. :

MAXIMUM ANNUAL APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE IRENTER PER, TV, COROORS. 0 The WTESFR- VISTA DE LOS ALTOS
4. A MINIMUM ROOT ZONE OF 40 SF IN AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TREES, THE MRNIMUM 7

BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME . DIMENSION FOR THIS AREA SHALL BE S FEET, PER SOMC 142.0403(b)(S). 14 UNIT SUBDIVISION

AGHILLEA MLLEFOLIUM WATE YARROW 9. {RMGATION: AN AUTOMATIC, ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED [RRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PACIFIC BEACH, CA

CUARKIA AMOENA FAREVELL 1O SPRING REQUIRED BY LOC 142.0403(c) FOR PROPER IRRIGATION, DEVELOPUENT, AND WAINTENANCE OF THE

COREOPSIS LANCEOLATA LANCE-LEAF COREQPSIS VEGETATION (N A HEALTHY, DISEASE~RESISTANT CONDIION. VHE DESIGN OF THE SYSTEM SHALL CITY OF SAN DINGO, CALIFORNIA

SCH! A C cA CAUFORNIA POPPY PROVIDE_ADEQUATE SUPPORT FOR THE VEGETATION SELECTED. DRIP, ROTOR, AND BUBBLER SDnecss oopar

FESTUCA IDAHOENSIS © (OANO FESCUE IRRICATION WILL BE PROPOSED TO ACHIEVE PROPER IRRIGATION. ks saj 1o 7 sar forerm———
FESTUCA MICROSTACHYS SMALL FESCUE [

I INDIAN BLANKET

HORDEUM BRACHYANTHERUM CALIFORNIA BARLEY LANDSCAPE WirTTos BTA jane 4 .
LASTHENIA CALIFORNICA DWARF GOLDMELDS DEVELOPMENT PLAN | &}
LATIA PLATYGLOSSA VTIPS FOR TENTATIVE MAP TR —
{OPmUS WS e NORTH 'APPROVAL |-

LUPINUS SUCCULENTUS ARROYO LUPINE DR S —
MELICA CAUFORNICA ORNIA_ MELIC AS BT

STIPA PULCHRA FURPLE NEEDLEGRASS L-1.1 [Zme= o coes XXXXX— =D

. T DT MU -



EXHIBITA

= Lo L

e — -~ WATER'USE_CALCULATIONS

azs = =[ 7
AN _“" s MAXIMUM ANNUAL APPLIED WATER ALLOWANCE ESTIMATED ANNUAL WATER USE
'
_—— MAWA = (CTo) (0.6) (LA) {0.62) CAWY =  (ETo) (KWAE) (LA) (0.62)
T €T =  REFERENCE évm(mmsmmm (INCHES PER YEAR) €To =  REFERENCE EVAPOTRANSPIRATION (INCHES PER YEAR)
| 06 = ET ADJSTMENT FACTOR . K = LANDSC FRICIENT
LA =  LANDSCAPE AREA IN SQUARE FEET IE =  [RRIGATION EFRICIENCY
| 082 = CONVERSION FACTOR (TO GALLONS PIR SQUARE FOOT) LA =  LANDSCAPE AREA — HYDROZONE {SQUARE FEET)
062 w CONVERSION FACTOR (TO GALLONS PER SQUARE FOOT)

MAAWA = (ETo) (0.7) {LA) (0.62) eawy = (Elo) (KI) ‘.é?’ 0.62)

(48.5) {0.55) (32.667) (0.62) = 517.984 GALLONS/SF
PLANTING AREAS -(_.z).u)r(“ul_ul.m (i} 052‘2 (0.6 - 229,807
STREET TREES = UB5) (05) (32285) (06 w8837
X:])
TOTAL = 236,075 GALLONS/SF

HYDROZONE MAP LEGEND
WUCOLS ZONE J
SYMBOL

m&% MODERATE WATER ZONE IRRIGATION VALVES

LOW WATER USE ZONE IRRIGATION VALVES
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Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on 0CT 15 2019 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry lZ |:| |:] D
Jennifer Campbell |Z[ [] [] []
Chris Ward IZ[ D D D
Monica Montgomery m |:| [] D
Mark Kersey M |_—_| D D
Chris Cate Z : |:| D D
Scott Sherman JZ D D D
Vivian Moreno D D |Z D
Georgette Gémez IZ] D D |:]

Date of final passage 0CT 15 2019

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal) ' City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By W %@W@,Depuw

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolutioh Number R-3 1 27 O 6




